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THE SENATE 

STATE OF HAWAII 
TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE, 201 8 

261 0 S.B. NO. s . D . ~  

A BILL FOR AN ACT 
RELATING TO STATE EMPLOYEES. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. Section 84-3, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is 

amended as follows: 

1. By adding a new definition to be appropriately inserted 

and to read: 

Internr1 means : 

- (1) Any person who performs unpaid services for the State 

for or more hours per week as part of an 

internship program established by a private or public 

secondary or post-secondary educational institution; 

or 

11 

12 

13 

14 

- (2) A private sector employee who has taken an unpaid 

leave of absence from their other employment to 

instead work for the State for a fixed period of time 

not to exceed davs . 

15 2. By amending the definition of rlemployeell to read: 

16 llllEmployeell means any nominated, appointed, or elected 

17 officer or employee of the State, including members of boards, 

2018-1680 SB2610 SD1 SMA.doc 1 

I11111 lllll lllll Ill lllilllll I I1111 1 I1111 llllllll Ill 1111 11111 I II llll 1 llllllll 81 111 111 llllllll111/1111 Ill lllll llll II 1111 IIIII 



Page 2 261 0 S.B. NO. s . D . ~  

1 commissions, and committees[~]; interns; and employees under 

2 contract to the State or of the constitutional convention, but 

3 excluding legislators, delegates to the constitutional 

4 convention, justices and judges. 

5 SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed 

6 and stricken. New statutory material is underscored. 

7 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on January 1, 2035. 
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Report Title: 
State Ethics Code; State Employees; Interns 

Description: 
Adds a definition of llinternll to the State Ethics Code and 
includes interns among state employees to whom the code applies. 
Effective 1/1/2035. (SD1) 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 
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Telephone: (808) 587-0460    Email: ethics@hawaiiethics.org    Website:  http://ethics.hawaii.gov/ 

 

      HAWAII STATE ETHICS COMMISSION 
State of Hawaii · Bishop Square, 1001 Bishop Street, ASB Tower 970 · Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

50th ANNIVERSARY 1968-2018 

Committee: Committee on Labor & Public Employment  
Bill Number: S.B. 2610 SD1 
Hearing Date/Time: March 22, 2018, 9:15 a.m. 
Re: Testimony of the Hawaii State Ethics Commission SUPPORTING 

THE INTENT of S.B. 2610, Relating to State Employees 
 
Dear Chair Johanson and Committee Members: 
 

The Hawaii State Ethics Commission (“Commission”) supports the intent of S.B. 2610 
SD1, which clarifies that interns are bound by the Ethics Code, Hawaii Revised Statutes (“HRS”) 
chapter 84.   

 
The Commission’s current practice is to apply the Ethics Code to interns who effectively 

function as state employees.  In Advisory Opinion No. 2006-1,1 the Commission determined that 
legislative interns, who are appointed to perform state duties at the legislature, are “employees” 
and therefore subject to the provisions of the Ethics Code.   The Commission believes that 
interns should generally be treated as state employees (and, therefore, should be bound by the 
same ethical requirements) when they perform state functions and are in a position to influence 
state action.  The Commission supports the codification of that rule. 

 
The SD1 includes references to unspecified numbers of hours and days.  Should the 

Committee decide to move forward with this measure, it may wish to consider whether “intern” 
includes only those individuals who work for the state full-time, or whether it includes all 
individuals regardless of the number of hours worked.  Additionally, the Committee may wish to 
consider whether interns will be bound by the Post-Employment Law, HRS § 84-18,2 if their 

                                                                                 
1 Available at http://files.hawaii.gov/ethics/advice/AO2006-1.pdf. 
 

2 HRS § 84-18(c) states:   
 

(c) No former employee, within twelve months after 
termination of the former employee’s employment, shall represent 
any person or business for a fee or other consideration, on matters 
in which the former employee participated as an employee or on 
matters involving official action by the particular state agency or 
subdivision thereof with which the former employee had actually 
served. This section shall not apply to a former task force member 
who, but for service as a task force member, would not be 
considered an employee. 

 



internship lasts more than 180 days (and, relatedly, whether the Contracts Law, HRS § 84-15,3 
applies to former interns). 
 

The Commission supports the idea of ensuring that interns abide by the high ethical 
standards required by the Ethics Code, particularly for those interns who work full-time in the 
legislature or an administrative agency and who would appear to an outsider to be a full-time 
employee.  The Commission is ready and able to administer and enforce this new provision, but 
respectfully requests additional clarification so as to best effectuate the Legislature’s intent. 

 
Thank you for your continuing support of the Commission’s work and for considering the 

Commission’s testimony on S.B. 2610. 
 
     Very truly yours, 
 

Daniel Gluck 
Executive Director and General Counsel 

                                                                                 
HRS § 84-18(e) provides that this “section shall not apply to any person who is employed by the 
State for a period of less than one hundred and eighty days.” 
 
3 HRS § 84-15(a) provides: 
 

(a)  A state agency shall not enter into any contract to 
procure or dispose of goods or services, or for construction, with a 
legislator, an employee, or a business in which a legislator or an 
employee has a controlling interest, involving services or property 
of a value in excess of $10,000 unless: 

 
(1)  The contract is awarded by competitive sealed 

bidding pursuant to section 103D-302; 
(2)  The contract is awarded by competitive sealed 

proposal pursuant to section 103D-303; or 
(3)  The agency posts a notice of its intent to award the 

contract and files a copy of the notice with the state 
ethics commission at least ten days before the 
contract is awarded. 



 
Testimony Presented Before the  

House Committee on Labor and Public Employment 
March 22, 2018 at 9:15 a.m. 

By  
Donald O. Straney 

Vice President for Academic Planning and Policy 
University of Hawai‘i System 

 
SB 2610 SD1 – RELATING TO STATE EMPLOYEES 
 
Chair Johanson, Vice Chair Holt, and members of the committee: 
  
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on SB 2610 SD1 that adds a definition of 
interns to the State Ethics Code to include those who perform unpaid service as part of 
an internship program established by a private or public post-secondary educational 
institution.   
 
While the University of Hawai‘i (UH) supports the intent of this measure to apply the 
Ethics Code to interns who function as state employees, as the State of Hawai‘i Ethics 
Commission did in its testimony on SB 2610, we respectfully request clarification of the 
definition of and type of “intern” intended to be covered in this bill.   
 
For example, is a student that is working part-time as part of his/her financial aid 
package or in exchange for credit included in this definition?  Is that part-time student, if 
interning for longer than 180 days, bound by the provisions of Sections 84-15 
(contracts)1 and 84-18 (post-employment)2 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes?  And are 

                                                 
1 §84-15 Contracts. (a) A state agency shall not enter into any contract to procure or 
dispose of goods or services, or for construction, with a legislator, an employee, or a 
business in which a legislator or an employee has a controlling interest, involving 
services or property of a value in excess of $10,000 unless: 

(1) The contract is awarded by competitive sealed bidding pursuant to section 
103D-302; 
(2) The contract is awarded by competitive sealed proposal pursuant to section 
103D-303; or 
(3) The agency posts a notice of its intent to award the contract and files a copy 
of the notice with the state ethics commission at least ten days before the 
contract is awarded. 

 
2 §84-18 states in relevant part: 
  

     (c)  No former employee, within twelve months after termination of the former 
employee's employment, shall represent any person or business for a fee or 
other consideration, on matters in which the former employee participated as an 



University students who participate in internships at the University or State agencies as 
part of educational programs or courses intended to be covered by these same sections 
of the Ethics Code?   
 
Consistent with the intent of this bill, we would respectfully request that a meaningful 
delineation be made between part-time and full-time interns, and that an exception be 
made for students participating in internships as part of educational programs or 
courses, in the section that pertains to post-secondary educational institutions (Page 1, 
lines 5-9), such that the provision would read:  
 

(1)  Any person who performs unpaid services for the State for 40 or more hours 
per week as part of an internship program established by a private or public 
secondary or post-secondary educational institution, provided that “person” shall 
not include University of Hawaii students participating in internships required as 
part of educational programs or courses; 
  

This delineation would clarify that part-time interns and those University students 
participating in unpaid internships as part of their coursework are not subject to the 
same post-employment and contracting restrictions as full-time employees just by 
nature of participation in course-required internships. 
 
Thank you very much for the opportunity to provide testimony. 
 

                                                 
employee or on matters involving official action by the particular state agency or 
subdivision thereof with which the former employee had actually served.  This 
section shall not apply to a former task force member who, but for service as a 
task force member, would not be considered an employee. 

 
****** 

     (e)  This section shall not apply to any person who is employed by the State 
for a period of less than one hundred and eighty-one days. 
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